

No. 20-493

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,
THE TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS
OR HIS SUCCESSOR,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS,
NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING ASSOCIATION, and
USET SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

FREDERICK R. PETTI
PATRICIA L. BRIONES
PETTI & BRIONES PLLC
8160 East Butherus Drive,
Suite 1
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

DANNY S. ASHBY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN R. CHAPA
MEGAN R. WHISLER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 466-4000
danny.ashby@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Threatens Tribal Sovereignty and Self-Sufficiency....	5
II. The Fifth Circuit Abdicated Its Responsibility to Interpret the Law.....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Address Petitioner’s Principal Statutory-Construction Argument.....	10
B. The Fifth Circuit Applied Flawed Analysis from Inapplicable Precedent Over Statutory Text.....	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision to Affirm Is Not Supported by Principles of Statutory Construction	16
A. The Restoration Act’s Plain Text Prevents the State from Forcing the Tribes to Follow Its Charitable Bingo Regime	17
B. Legislative History Confirms Only State Laws Banning, Not Regulating, Gaming Activities Apply.....	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 66 F. App'x 525 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Bankers Tr. N.Y. Corp. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Bedroc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17, 21
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	19, 22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Deckers Corp. v. United States</i> , 752 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	6, 20
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	24
<i>Mut. Benefit Health & Accident Ass'n v. Bow- man</i> , 99 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1938)	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	5, 6
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-116, 107 Stat. 1118 (1993)	19
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 1000-228, 101 Stat. 1556 (1987).....	18
TEX. OCC. CODE § 2001.....	21
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987).....	18
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
131 Cong. Rec. H12012, 1985 WL 205091 (Dec. 16, 1985)	4
133 Cong. Rec. H6972-05, 1987 WL 943894 (Aug. 3, 1987)	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	17
<i>Implementation of the Tex. Restoration Act: Hr’g Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. (June 18, 2002)</i>	23
S. Rep. No. 90-100 (1987)	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 99-470 (1986)	3
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986)	17
